

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 3248 OF 2019

Anil Chandrakant Diwate ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Nikhilesh D. Pote for Petitioner.

Mr. A. B. Kadam, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 – State.

CORAM : S. S. SHINDE, J.

DATE : MARCH 14, 2019.

P.C. :

1. Heard. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 25th April 2019.

2. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 3 – State.

3. In addition to service of notice through Court, the learned Counsel for the Petitioner shall serve a private notice by Registered Post A.D. and/or by Courier service and/or by hand delivery on the Respondent No.4 and shall file Affidavit of service before the returnable date.

4. There shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause – (c) of the Petition, till next date.

(S. S. SHINDE, J.)